505095545 09/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5142305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROJECT ROSE ACQUISITION, LLC	08/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK	
Street Address:	PO BOX 7889	
City:	THE WOODLANDS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77387	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6384844
Patent Number:	8082207
Patent Number:	8733633
Patent Number:	8074871
Application Number:	14194654
Application Number:	13916046
Application Number:	13772220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 813-894-4894

Email: WPOLLACK@SHUTTS.COM

Correspondent Name: WOODROW POLLACK
Address Line 1: 4301 W BOY SCOUT BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46867.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WOODROW POLLACK
SIGNATURE:	/Woodrow Pollack/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2018

505095545 PATENT REEL: 046881 FRAME: 0224

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=2018-08-31 PAT IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=2018-08-31 PAT IP Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=2018-08-31 PAT IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046881 FRAME: 0225

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

September 4, 2018

WHEREAS, Project Rose Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower") and Project Rose Intermediate Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, have entered into a Security Agreement, dated August 31, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Woodforest National Bank, a national banking association (the "Lender");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Lender has agreed to make certain Loans (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Borrower has agreed to provide certain collateral to secure the Loans, all on the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement. Those conditions include the execution, delivery, and recordation of this IP Security Agreement ("IP Security Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower grants to Lender a continuing security interest in all Borrower's present and future rights and interest in the Patents identified on Schedule 1A to this IP Security Agreement (identical to the Patents set forth in Schedule II of the Security Agreement).

Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Borrower authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other appropriate governmental office or entity to record this IP Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

BORROWER:

Project Rose Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Farhaad Chanduwadia

Its: President

SCHEDULE 1A TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owned Patents

Name of Owner	Patent	Patent Title	Jurisdiction(s) and Office Where Registered	Publication/ Registration Number
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	6384844	Method and apparatus for use in entering financial data into an electronic device	USPTO	09/587738
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	8082207	Scored negative file system and method	USPTO	10/870554
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	8733633	Methods and systems for validating negotiable instruments	USPTO	13/288159
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	8074871	Methods and systems for validating negotiable instruments	USPTO	11/520430
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	n/a	Electronic check cashing system	USPTO	14/194654
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	n/a	Methods and systems for check cashing risk analysis	USPTO	13/916046
Project Rose Acquisition, LLC	n/a	Systems and methods of remote payment for stored value settlement	USPTO	13/772220

3

PATENT REEL: 046881 FRAME: 0228